ORDINANCE NO. 1058

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING AND INCREASING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF NEBRASKA REVISED STATUTE §17-405.01, BY ANNEXING THERETO A CERTAIN TRACT OF LAND (LOTS 1-3, GEMINI, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA) CONTIGUOUS TO THE PRESENT LIMITS OF THE CITY OF SPRINGFIELD; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, NEBRASKA

Section 1. DETERMINATION TO ANNEX: That pursuant to Nebraska Revised Statute §17-405.01, the corporate limits of the City of Springfield, Nebraska are hereby extended and increased so as to include and embrace within the corporate limits of the City of Springfield, Nebraska the adjacent and contiguous territory which is suburban in character, described in attached Exhibit 1 hereof, and such territory is hereby annexed and declared to be a part of the City of Springfield Nebraska.

Section 2. OFFICIAL MAP AND PLAT OF ANNEXED TERRITORY: The map or plat attached to this ordinance is an accurate map of the territory annexed, and is hereby adopted as the official map and plat of the territory hereby annexed, which map and plat show the legal boundaries thereof, together with the easements, avenues, streets, alleys, and lanes and the locations thereof, and such avenues or other ways are hereby dedicated to public use for the purposes designated on the map or plat.

Section 3. CERTIFICATION OF ACCURACY OF MAP: The Mayor of the City of Springfield, Nebraska is hereby authorized and directed to certify that the map is an accurate map of the territory annexed under the provisions of this ordinance.

Section 4. RECORDING OF MAP: This ordinance, with a certified copy of the official map attached hereto, shall be recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds of Sarpy County, Nebraska.

Section 5. VESTING OF RIGHTS IN TERRITORY ANNEXED: On the filing and recording of the copy of this ordinance, together with the attached official map, in the office of the Register of Deeds of Sarpy County, Nebraska, the fee of all avenues, lanes, streets, highways, roads, and alleys shown in and on the map and plat shall vest in the City of Springfield, Nebraska.

Section 6. SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this ordinance shall be held invalid, its invalidity shall not affect any other provisions of this ordinance that can be given effect without the invalid provision, and for this purpose the provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

Section 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the City Council, approval by the Mayor, and publication and posting as required by law.

Passed and Approved this _____ day of March, 2021.

Robert Roseland, Mayor

SEAL

Attest:

Kathleen R. Gottsch, City Clerk